
 

 

 
 

Date of issue: Tuesday, 29 August 2023 
 
  
MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Iftakhar (Chair), Manku (Vice Chair), Carter, 

Gahir, Khawar, Mann, Naveed and Satti) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

MADELEINE MORGAN 
 
07736 629 349 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
STEPHEN BROWN 

Chief Executive  
 

 
AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
  

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 9 and 
Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed.  

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

  
2.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - 

To Note 
 

1 - 2 - 

 
3.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

 
3 - 4 - 

 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
  

4.   P/20153/000 - 46-56 High Street, Slough, SL1 
1EL 
 

5 - 52 Herschel 
Park 

 Officer’s Recommendation: Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for approval. 
 

  

 
5.   P/09811/002 - Jupiter House, Horton Road, 

Poyle, Slough, SL3 0BB 
 

53 - 102 Colnbrook 
& Poyle 

 Officer’s Recommendation: Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for approval. 
 

  

 
PRE-APPLICATION PRESENTATIONS 
  

6.   Former Langley Police Station, Langley, Slough 
 

103 - 106 Langley 
Foxboroug

h  
7.   Former Merrymakers Pub site, Meadow Road, 

Slough 
 

107 - 110 Langley 
Marish 

 
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
  

8.   Date of Next Meeting - 27th September 2023 
 

- - 

 
 

Press and Publ
[...]
ights issues. 

 
Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites. 

 

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 
GOSE Government Office for the South East 
HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 
HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects 
S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement 
SPZ Simplified Planning Zone 
TPO Tree Preservation Order 
LPA Local Planning Authority 
  

 USE CLASSES – Principal uses 
A1 Retail Shop 
A2 Financial & Professional Services 
A3 Restaurants & Cafes 
A4 Drinking Establishments 
A5 Hot Food Takeaways 
B1 (a) Offices 
B1 (b) Research & Development 
B1 (c ) Light Industrial 
B2 General Industrial 
B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 
C1 Hotel, Guest House 
C2 Residential Institutions 
C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  
C3 Dwellinghouse 
C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 
D1 Non Residential Institutions 
D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
LM Laurence Moore 
DC David Cooper 
PS Paul Stimpson 
NR Neetal Rajput 
HA Howard Albertini 
JG James Guthrie 
SB Sharon Belcher 
IK Ismat Kausar 
CM Christian Morrone 
CL Caroline Longman  
NB Neil Button 
MS Michael Scott 
 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Registration Date: 
 
Officer: 

15-Feb-2023 
 
Alex Harrison 

Application No: 
 
Ward: 

P/20153/000 
 

 
Applicant: 

 
Chris Connaught House 
(Slough) Limited (CHSL) and 
Oxford House (Slough) 
Limited (OHSL) 
 

 
Application Type: 
 
13 Week Date: 

 
Major 
 
17 May 2023 

 
Agent: 

 
Chris Brown, Rolfe Judd Planning Rolfe Judd Planning, Old Church 
Court, Claylands Road, Oval, London, SW8 1NZ 

 
 
Location: 
 

 
 
46-56 High Street, Slough, SL1 1EL 

 
Proposal: 

 
Demolition and construction of an 8-storey mixed-use development 
comprising flexible retail (class E) and residential (Class C3) use 
with associated communal terraces, cycle parking, accessible car 
parking and waste storage 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager to approve 
 

 
  

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 4



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies of the Development Plan set out 
below, the representations received from consultees and the community 
along with all relevant material considerations, it is recommended the 
application be delegated to the Planning Manager for: 
 
A. Approval subject to: 
 

(i) The satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure 
affordable housing, and infrastructure contributions, a viability 
review mechanism and highway works, including clarification and 
conclusion of adoption discussions relating to the unadopted part 
of Burlington Avenue.  

(ii) The satisfactory acceptance of Natural England over habitat 
impacts and mitigation. 

(iii) Finalising conditions and any other minor changes; OR 
 
B. Refuse the application if the completion of the Section 106 Agreement 
is not finalised by 1 January 2024 unless a longer period is agreed by the 
Planning Manager, or Chair of the Planning Committee. 

  
1.2 The proposals comprise a major planning application; therefore the 

development is required to be determined by Slough Borough Council 
Planning Committee.   

  
 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal  
  
2.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of the 

existing buildings on site and the redevelopment to provide a new single 
building that provides 390sq.m of commercial floorspace which is 
subdivided into 4no units and 104 residential units. The building will range 
between 6 and 8 storeys in scale. 

  
2.2 Accommodation will be provided in the following housing mix: 

 
• 33no – 1 bed flats 
• 69no – 2 bed flats 
• 2no – 3 bed flats. 

 
The proposed commercial floorspace would be occupied by Class E uses 
which is defined as: 
 
Use Class E – Commercial, Business and Service – 
 
Use,
[...]
velopment and 8 no. car parking spaces 
shall be used in connection with the 4 no. retail units. The car parking 
spaces shall not be used for any separate business, commercial or 
residential use and retained thereafter. 
 
REASON:  In the interests of ensuring that the use benefits from 
satisfactory car parking provision in the interests of the amenities of the 
area in accordance with Core Policy 7 of the Slough Local Development 
Framework, Core Strategy 2006-2026, Development Plan Document, 
December 2008. 
 
23. Electric vehicle charging 
 
Prior to the first occupation of each unit, the residential car parking 
provision for the development shall be provided, including 1 electric vehicle 
charge point per dwelling – and a total of 12 electric vehicle charging 
points.  The residential electric vehicle charging points must have a ‘Type 2’ 
socket and be rated to at least 3.6kW 16amp 0 7kW 30amp single phase, 
in accordance with details that have first been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON: To ensure vehicle parking is provided and encourage up-take of 
electric vehicle use, in accordance with Policy T2 of the Adopted Local Plan 
(2004), Policies 7 and 8 of the Core Strategy 2008, the guidance contained 
in the Council’s Developer’s Guide Part 3 (2008) and the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2021). 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Registration Date: 
 
Officer: 

27-Apr-2023 
 
Christian Morrone 

Application No: 
 
Ward: 

P/09811/002 
 

 
Applicant: 

 
Stephen Vickers, PDC UK 7 
Ltd 
 

 
Application Type: 
 
13 Week Date: 

 
Major 
 
27 July 2023 

 
Agent: 

 
Taylor Cherrett, Turley Turley, The Pinnacle, 20 Tudor Road, Reading, 
RG1 1NH 

 
 
Location: 
 

 
 
Jupiter House, Horton Road, Poyle, Slough, SL3 0BB 

 
Proposal: 

 
Demolition of the existing buildings (Valerie House and Jupiter House) 
and the development of a commercial building with flexible general 
industrial and storage and distribution employment floor space, with 
associated service yards, car parking and landscaping. 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to Planning manager for Approval 
 

 
 
 

Page 53

AGENDA ITEM 5



 
 
P/09811/002 Jupiter House, Horton Road, Colnbrook, Slough, SL3 0BB 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies and planning considerations set out 
below, it is recommended the application be delegated to the Planning Manager:  
 
A) For approval subject to:- 
 

1) receiving the consultation from the Environment Agency and addressing 
any issues raised that would not result in any substantive changes to the 
proposal;   

2) the satisfactory competition of a Section 106 agreement to secure the 
following: 

 
a) To enter into a highways agreement for the highway works  
b) Dedication of private land as public highway if required by the 

Local Highway Authority 
c) To secure and monitor the Travel Plan   

 
3) agreement of the pre-commencement conditions with the applicant/agent; 
4) finalising conditions; and any other minor changes.  

 
B) To return the application to the Planning Committee in the event that 
addressing any issues raised by the Environment Agency would result in any 
substantive changes to the proposal.   
 
C) Refuse the application if the above have not been finalised by 19 March 2024 
unless a longer period is agreed by the Planning Manager, or Chair of the 
Planning Committee. 
 

1.2 Under the current constitution, this application is being brought to Committee as it 
is a major planning application due to the floor area being over 1,000 square 
metres. 

  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
 This is a full planning application for the following:  

 
• Demolition of the existing buildings (Valerie House and Jupiter House)  
• Construction of a two commercial storey building comprising a total of 

7,156sqm GIA of to fall within any of the following uses:  
- Gener
[...]
ic homes.  Approximately 120m to the 
south is the Wraysbury Reservoir Site of Special Scientific Interest and 
approximately 250m to the south-east is the Staines Moor Site of Special Scientific 
Interest.  
 

4.0 Site History 
4.1  

P/09811/001 Demolition of the existing buildings (Valerie House and Jupiter 
House) and the development of 7,320m² GEA of flexible light 
industrial, general industrial and storage and distribution 
employment floor space, with associated service yards, car parking 
and landscaping. 

 Approved with Conditions; Informatives; 13-Apr-2022 
 [Implemented] 

  
5.0 Neighbour Notification 

Page 55



 
5.1 In accordance with Article 15 of The Town and Country Planning (Development 

Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended), the application was 
advertised as a major application in the 12/05/2023 edition of The Slough Express.  
Site notices were displayed outside the application site on 18/05/2023. The 
consultation period has expired.  
 
No representation letters have been received at the time of writing this report. 
 

6.0 Consultations  
 

6.1 The following are comments received from the relevant consultees. These 
comments are taken into consideration within the planning assessment within Part 
B: Planning Appraisal.  
 

6.2 Local Highway Authority 
 
Vehicle Access:  
 
SBC would have no objection to the proposed vehicle access arrangements for 
the development. The NPPF states in Paragraph 110 that: ‘In assessing 
applications for development it should be ensured safe and suitable access to the 
site can be achieved for all users’.   
 
SBC are satisfied with vehicle access proposed for the site.  
 
The Transport Statement includes Drawing No. J32-7293-PS-001 which 
demonstrates visibility splays of 2.4m x 43m are available in accordance with the 
Manual for Streets visibility requirements for a 30mph speed limit. There have 
been no collisions causing injury on Horton Road in proximity to the site access 
junct
[...]
 drainage 
• Contamination 
• Impact on biodiversity and ecology 
• Sustainable Design and Construction 
• Impact on Minerals and Waste 
• Section 106 Requirements 
• Equalities Considerations 
• Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

Page 69



 
8.0  Planning history and differences with previous application  

 
8.1  The planning history is a material consideration. The previous planning application 

(ref. P/09811/001) for the following was approved on 13 April 2022: 
 

Demolition of the existing buildings (Valerie House and Jupiter House) 
and the development of 7,320m² of flexible light industrial, general 
industrial and storage and distribution employment floor space, with 
associated service yards, car parking and landscaping. 

 
The above permission is extant and is currently being implemented. Compared to 
the approved scheme, the main differences compared with this new proposal are 
summarised as:  
 
• Proposed gross internal floor area is reduced from 7,320sqm to 7,156sqm. 
• Proposal is for one building sited to the west of the site compared to two 

buildings at each west / east end: 
 

  
Above: Current planning application (ref. 
P/09811/002). 

Above: Previous approval (ref. P/09811/001).  

 
• Maximum building height increased from 13.75m to 17.7m.  
• Proposed building set further back set back at approximately 26m (western 

end) and 11.5m (eastern end); compared to 16m (western end) and 8m 
(eastern end). 

• Flat roof compared to a shallow pitched roof with alternative design and 
landscaping. 

• 7no. lorry loading bays compared to 8 lorry loading bay. 
• 59no. car parking spaces compared to 113no. car parking spaces. 
• Two vehicle access point (1 x car; 1 x HGV) compared to one access point.  
 

9.0  Land Use  
 

9.1  
 

Paragraph 80 of the National Planning Policy Framework seeks to create 
conditions in which businesses can invest, expand and adapt. Significant weight 
should be placed on the need to support economic g
[...]
portunities for re-use and recycling of Construction, Demolition and 
Excavation Waste is maximised in accordance with Policy 4 of the SWLP. 
 

Case officer response: a waste management plan is added to the list of conditions. 
This will not include demolition waste as the precious buildings on the site have  
been demolished via the previous permissions (ref. P/09881/002).    
 

• Slough Borough Council being satisfied that the development includes 
adequate facilities for waste storage and recycling during its operational 
phase, and that adequate controls exist to ensure that waste storage and 
recycling is maintained and managed for the life of the development, in 
accordance with Policy 4 of the SWLP 
 

Case officer response: appropriate waste storage / recycling facilities are provided 
within the site. These are secured by condition and will be required to be retained 
for the lifetime of the development.  
 

20.0  Section 106 Requirements  
 
20.1  
 

 
A Section 106 will be required for the following: 
 

a) To enter into a highways agreement for the highway works  
b) Dedication of private land as public highway if required by the Local 

Highway Authority 
c) To secure and monitor the travel plan 

 
The above should be secured through a Section 106 Agreement before this 
planning permission is granted.   
 

Page 83



20.2  Based on the information assessed, such obligations are required to ensure the 
proposal would have acceptable impacts on the highway network in order to 
comply with Core Policy 7 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
and Policies T2, T8, EMP2 and EMP9 of the Adopted Local Plan, and the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework. The obligations would 
comply with Regulation 122 of The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 
2010 in that the obligations are considered to be:  
 
(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
(b) directly related to the development; and 
(c) fair
[...]
opment eg: people with disabilities, 
maternity and pregnancy and younger children, older children and elderly 
residents/visitors. It is also considered that noise and dust from construction has 
the potential to cause nuisances to people sensitive to noise or dust. However, 
measures can be incorporated into the construction management plan to mitigate 
the impact and minimise the extent of the effects. This is secured by condition.  
 

Page 84



21.4  
 

In conclusion, it is considered that the needs of individuals with protected 
characteristics have been fully considered by the Local Planning Authority 
exercising its public duty of care, in accordance with the 2010 Equality Act. 
 

22.0  Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
 

22.1  The application has been evaluated against the Development Plan and the NPPF 
and the Authority has assessed the application against the core planning 
principles of the NPPF and whether the proposals deliver “sustainable 
development.”  The report identifies that the proposal would comply with all of the 
relevant policies in the Development Plan. The proposal would comply with the 
Development Plan and the NPPF when considered as a whole and should 
therefore be regarded as sustainable development. As such, the application is 
recommended for approval subjection to conditions and completion of the section 
106 agreement.    
 

23.0 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 
 

23.1 Having considered the relevant policies and planning considerations set out 
above, it is recommended the application be delegated to the Planning Manager:  
 
A) For approval subject to:- 
 

1) receiving the consultation from the Environment Agency and addressing 
any issues raised that would not result in any substantive changes to the 
proposal;   

2) the satisfactory competition of a Section 106 to secure the following: 
 

a) To enter into a highways agreement for the highway works  
b) Dedication of private land as public highway if required by the Local 

Highway Authority 
c) To secure and monitor the travel plan   

 
3) agreement of the pre-commencement conditions with the applicant/agent; 
4) finalising conditions; and any other minor changes.  

 
B) To return the application to the Planning Committee in the event that 
addressing any issues raised by the Environment Agency would result in any 
substantive changes to the proposal.   
 
C) Refuse the application if the above have not been finalised by 19 March 2024 
unless a longer period is agreed by the Planning Manager, or Chair of the 
Planning Committee. 
 

Page 85



21.0 PART D: LIST CONDITIONS AND INFORMATIVES  
 
Not yet finalised or agreed with the agent   
 
1. Commence within three years 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years from the 
date of this permission. 
 
REASON To prevent the accumulation of planning permissions, and to enable the 
Council to review the suitability of the development in the light of altered 
circumstances and to comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

2. Approved plans 
 
The development hereby approved shall be implemented only in accordance with 
the following plans, drawings, and documents hereby approved by the Local 
Planning Authority: 
 

a) Drawing No. 0504 Rev P1; Dated 11/04/2023; Rec’d 27/04/2023 
b) Drawing No. 0601 Rev P13; Dated 11/07/2023; Rec’d 27/04/2023 
c) Drawing No. 1001 Rev P3; Dated 11/04/2023; Rec’d 27/04/2023 
d) Drawing No. 1003 Rev P2; Dated 11/04/2023; Rec’d 27/04/2023 
e) Drawing No. 1101 Rev P2; Dated 11/04/2023; Rec’d 27/04/2023 
f) Drawing No. 1102 Rev P2; Dated 11/04/2023; Rec’d 27/04/2023 
g) Drawing No. 1301 Rev P3; Dated 11/04/2023; Rec’d 27/04/2023 
h) Drawing No. 1002 Rev P3; Dated 11/04/2023; Rec’d 27/04/2023 
i) Drawing No. 0703 Rev P2; Dated 11/04/2023; Rec’d 27/04/2023 
j) Drawing No. 0704 Rev P3; Dated 07/07/2023; Rec’d 17/07/2023 
k) Drawing No. 0706 Rev P2; Dated 11/04/2023; Rec’d 27/0
[...]
g-near-or-diverting-our-pipes
https://developers.thameswater.co.uk/Developing-a-large-site/Planning-your-development/Working-near-or-diverting-our-pipes
https://developers.thameswater.co.uk/Developing-a-large-site/Planning-your-development/Working-near-or-diverting-our-pipes
https://developers.thameswater.co.uk/Developing-a-large-site/Planning-your-development/Working-near-or-diverting-our-pipes
http://www.aoa.org.uk/policy-campaigns/operations-safety/
http://www.aoa.org.uk/policy-campaigns/operations-safety/


 

Page 100



 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Called in by Chair of Planning Committee under Developer’s briefings to Planning Committee 
Protocol (Appendix A) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Officer: 

 
Shivesh Seedhar 

 
     Ward:  

 
Langley Foxborough 

 
Applicant: 

 
Elstree Land 
 

 
Pre-Application:   
 

 
Major 

Agent: Savills 

Location: 
 

Former Langley Police Station, Langley, Slough 

Proposal: The demolition of the existing structure to facilitate the erection of a new two 
storey plus loft space building and three storey plus loft space building to provide 
of 29 residential units comprising 4 x three-bed cluster homes, 2 x two-bed coach 
homes and 23 x self-contained apartments, with associated car parking, amenity 
spaces, balconies, refuse/cycle storage and access.  
 

Page 103

AGENDA ITEM 6



PRE-APPLICATION PRESENTATION 
 
Introduction: 
 
The applicant has entered into pre-application discussions with Slough Borough 
Council Planning Officers regarding the redevelopment of the land which comprises a 
three-storey detached building formerly used as Langley Police Station, and 
approximately 40 single garages which are a single storey on the corner of Trelawney 
Avenue and High Street, Langley, Slough.  
 
The Applicant (Elstree Land) is seeking advice for a residential development on the 
site which comprises the erection of three buildings which will comprise of 4 cluster 
three-bedroom, four-person houses, tw
[...]
ing of two storeys each with accommodation provided within 
the pitched roof (containing front and rear dormers) and private garden amenity space 
for each dwelling, and, 23 x 1 and 2 bedroom apartments within a three-storey building 
with a pitched roof. The mix of apartments within this building would comprise of 7 x 
one-bedroom two-person units, 4 x two-bedroom three-person flats and 12 x two-
bedroom four-person units with accommodation provided within the pitched roof 
(containing front and rear dormers). Amenity space for the apartments is provided by 
way of terraces and balconies to each apartment.  
 
A total of 38 car parking spaces are proposed as part of the car parking provision on 
site (a parking ratio of 1.3 spaces per dwelling). The applicant is intending to provide 

Page 105



23 of the 29 units for affordable rent, which offers 79% of the total units as a 
contribution towards affordable housing.  
 
 

Page 106



 
Called in by the Chair of Planning Committee under Developer’s briefings to Planning 
Committee Protocol (Appendix A) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
Officer: 

 
Alex Harrison 

 
     Ward:  

 
Langley Marish  

 
Applicant: 

 
Elstree Land 
 

 
Pre-Application:   
 

 
Major 

Agent: Savills 

Location: 
 

Former site of ‘The Merrymakers’ Public House, Meadow Road, Slough, SL3 7QA 

Proposal: Redevelopment of the vacant site to provide 53 new residential dwellings, 
associated car parking, and landscaping. 
 

Page 107

AGENDA ITEM 7



PRE-APPLICATION PRESENTATION 
 
Introduction: 
 
The applicant (Elstree Land) has entered into pre-application discussions with Slough 
Borough Council Planning Officers regarding the redevelopment of a currently 
vacant site that was formerly occupied by the Merrymakers Pub and a number of 
bungalows that fronted Trelawney Avenue. The site is cleared and enclosed with 
hoardings. 
 
The site is owned by the Council and has previously received a Member resolution to 
grant planning permission (S/00745/000) for redevelopment proposals to provide a 
public library and residential units subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement that was not finalised and the application has been subsequently 
withdrawn. There was also an application (S/00745/001) which was also withdrawn 
for an alternative proposal to redevelop the site to provide a public library and elderly 
care units. These references are set out below within the planning history section of 
this report. 
 
The current pre-application submission seeks to redevelop the site to provide 53 new 
residential dwellings, associated car parking, and landscaping. 
 
To date, one pre-application planning meeting has been held. Discussion on the 
proposal are ongoing. 
 
The Site and Surroundings: 
 
The application site is a cleared area of land that sits to the south of Trelawney Avenue 
and east of Meadow Road. It is currently boarded on all boundaries. Previously, the 
site contained a terrace of 6no bungalows that fronted Trelawney Avenue, The 
Merrymakers Public House and associated parking and garden which fronted Meadow 
Road and a number of Council garages. The site is approximately 0.6ha in size an is 
located within Flood Zone 1. 
 
The site is located east of Slough Town Centre and is within the village of Langley, 
located approximately 1km south of Langley railway station and is adjacent to 
Kedermister Park. 
 
In terms of surroundings, the land uses immediately adjacent the site comprises 
residential flats and houses with the predominant house type being two storey terraced 
dwellings although there are variations in the area with 3 storey flat blocks apparent. 
 
To the northeast of the site lies a local centre, characterized by 3 storey buildings 
which provides a number of retail units at ground floor with maisonettes above. 
 
The site is cleared of all buildings, but some trees remain on the eastern boundary of 
the site. The site is not within a Conservation Area nor within an area designated within 
the Local Plan or Core Strategy.  
 
 

Page 108



Site History: 
 
S/00745/000 
Construction a mixed use development including a community hub, council offices 
(use class E), library (use class F.1), community space (use class F.1), construction 
of 4 residential units (use class C3) and 20 Sheltered Housing units (use class C2), 
parking and landscaping works.  
 
Resolution to grant at Planning Committee meeting of 10 February 2021 (section 106 
agreement was pending) but now withdrawn. 
 
S/00745/001 
Construction a mixed use development including a community hub, comprising 
Council offices (use class E), library (use class F.1), community space (use class F.1) 
and 21 residential units (use class C3), parking and landscaping works.  
 
Withdrawn without resolution. 
 
The Proposal:  
 
The proposals are for the redevelopment of the vacant site to provide 53 new 
residential dwellings, associated car parking, and landscaping. 
 
The development is shown to be split into a number of blocks with a principal building 
at the corner of Trelawney Avenue and Meadow Road and two further frontage blocks 
onto Meadow Road. The main building is 3.5 storeys in height with the other two 
dropping to 3 and then 2.5 storeys as you progress along the road. Within the site are 
two further blocks that appear to be 2 storeys in scale.  
 
The indicated housing mix is set out as follows: 
 
Apartments 

• 11no – 1-bed apartments 
• 22no – 2-bed apartments 

 
Houses 

• 3no – 2-bed houses 
• 17no – 3-bed houses 

 
A total of 60 car parking spaces are proposed as part of the car parking provision on 
site (a parking ratio of 1.1 spaces per dwelling). The applicant is intending to provide 
policy compliant affordable housing in terms of both quantum and tenure.  
 
 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	3 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	4 P/20153/000 - 46-56 High Street, Slough, SL1 1EL
	5 P/09811/002 - Jupiter House, Horton Road, Poyle, Slough, SL3 0BB
	6 Former Langley Police Station, Langley, Slough
	7 Former Merrymakers Pub site, Meadow Road, Slough



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th September, 2023. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Iftakhar (Chair), Carter, Gahir, Khawar, Mann, Naveed, 
Satti amd Stedmond 

  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors I Ahmed, Muvvala and Smith 
  
Apologies for Absence:- None.  

 
 

PART I 
 

25. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

26. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

27. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act Statement was noted. 
 

28. Urgent Item to appoint a Vice Chair  
 
The Chair noted that since the agenda had been published on 29th August, 
Councillor Manku had submitted his resignation from the Committee. 
Councillor Stedmond had been appointed to the vacant position on the 
Committee under the relevant procedure in the Council’s constitution. The 
Chair welcomed Councillor Stedman to the Committee, and noted for the 
record that Councillor Stedman had completed the mandatory planning 
training required to sit on the Committee. 
 
The Chair proposed an urgent item of business to propose the appointment of 
Councillor Stedman as Vice Chair of the Committee, Councillor Satti 
seconded the proposal. There were no other nominations offered and 
Councillor Stedmond was appointed Vice Chair of the Committee. 
 

29. Planning Applications  
 
The Amendment Sheet, which included details of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated had been sent to Committee 
Members and published on the Council website.  Members confirmed they 
had received and read it prior to the consideration of planning applications. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee under the Public 
Participation Scheme prior to the applications being considered by the 
Committee as follows:- 



 
Planning Committee - 06.09.23 

 

 
Application P/20153/001 – 46-56 High Street, Slough – The Agent addressed 
the Committee. 
 
Application P/09811/002 – Jupiter House, Poyle, Slough - The Agent 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the decisions taken in respect of the planning applications 

as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, 
including conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Planning Manager and the Amendment Sheet circulated to 
Members prior to the meeting and subject to any further 
amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
30. P/20153/000 - 46-56 High Street, Slough, SL1 1EL  

 
Application 
 
Demolition and construction of an 8-storey mixed-use development 
comprising flexible retail (class E) and residential (Class C3) use with 
associated communal terraces, cycle parking, accessible car parking and 
waste storage. 
 
Decision 
 
 
The officer’s recommendation to delegate to Planning Managers for 
Approval was upheld, subject to amendments agreed by members to the 
approval conditions. 
 
Delegated to the Planning Manager for: 
 
A.        Approval subject to: 
 

(i) The satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure 
affordable housing; and infrastructure contributions; mechanism 
to secure and retain a provider for the nursery use, which will 
include a fallback clause requiring the applicant to pay a financial 
education contribution if no provider is found and retained; a two 
stage viability review mechanism and highway works, including 
clarification and conclusion of adoption discussions relating to the 
unadopted part of Burlington Avenue. In addition, should 
mitigation be required in relation to criterion (ii) (below), 
appropriate financial (or other) obligation shall be secured to 
mitigate any potential impact of the development on protected 
habitats  

(ii) The satisfactory acceptance of Natural England over habitat impacts 
and mitigation, including securing mitigation if and when 
identified. 

(iii) Finalising conditions (including the amendment of condition 22 to 



 
Planning Committee - 06.09.23 

 

include the requirement a car park management plan) and any 
other minor changes; OR 

 
B.        Refuse the application if the completion of the Section 106 
Agreement is not finalised by 1 January 2024 unless a longer period is 
agreed by the Planning Manager, or Chair of the Planning Committee. 
 
 
 

31. P/09811/002 - Jupiter House, Horton Road, Poyle, Slough, SL3 0BB  
 
Application 
 
Demolition of the existing buildings (Valerie House and Jupiter House) and 
the development of a commercial building with flexible general industrial 
and storage and distribution employment floor space, with associated 
service yards, car parking and landscaping. 
Decision 
 
Delegate to the Planning Manager: 
 

A) For approval subject to: 
 

1) receiving the consultation from the Environment Agency and 
addressing any issues raised that would not result in any substantive 
changes to the proposal;  
 

2) the satisfactory competition of a Section 106 agreement to secure 
the following:  

a) To enter into a highways agreement for the highway works  
b) Dedication of private land as public highway if required by the Local 

Highway Authority  
c) To secure and monitor the Travel Plan  

 
3) agreement of the pre-commencement conditions with the 
applicant/agent;  
 
4) finalising conditions; and any other minor changes.  
 
B) To return the application to the Planning Committee in the event that 
addressing any issues raised by the Environment Agency would result in 
any substantive changes to the proposal.  
 
C) Refuse the application if the above have not been finalised by 19 March 
2024 unless a longer period is agreed by the Planning Manager, or Chair of 
the Planning Committee. 
 
 
 
 



 
Planning Committee - 06.09.23 

 

 
32. Pre-Application Presentations  

 
2 pre-application presentations were given to Committee Members. 
 
For both applications, the agent presented the Agent presented the proposals. 
 
A Langley Marish ward member, Councillor Muvvala, also addressed the 
Committee on both proposals. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of the agent and officers related 
to points of fact or clarification. No decisions were made on pre-applications. 
 

33. Former Langley Police Station, Langley, Slough  
 
Location 
 
Former Langley Police Station, Langley, Slough 
 
Proposal 
 
The demolition of the existing structure to facilitate the erection of a new two 
storey plus loft space building and three storey plus loft space building to 
provide of 29 residential units comprising 4 x three-bed cluster homes, 2 x 
two-bed coach homes and 23 x self-contained apartments, with associated 
car parking, amenity spaces, balconies, refuse/cycle storage and access. 
 
 

34. Former Merrymakers Pub site, Meadow Road, Slough  
 
Location 
 
Former Merrymakers Pub site, Meadow Road, Slough 
 
Proposal 
 
Redevelopment of the vacant site to provide 53 new residential dwellings, 
associated car parking, and landscaping.  
 
 

35. Date of Next Meeting - 27th September 2023  
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Committee was due to be held on 27th 
September 2023. 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.20 pm) 
 


